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STANDARD FORM NG, 04 . .

| Oﬁice Mem < {#mr + UNITED STAIES GOVERNMENT

ﬁer.ECTCB FBI DATE: March 31, 1950
C, NEW CRLEANS

R e

gpecial Agent| | of the New Orleans Divisiom, has
I.tm:«&:.lﬁntl lof thel I eldwrtiai_ng afency:
o that an eaployes of tFj I |

5 been contas | _ ]
ephone : Colarado, regarding Flying Dises.

alleged to have told%in January, 1950, that he
knows & praminent Denver o named SI14 M, also known
» and an official of the Newi il Co., Bguitable
olerado, NEWIGH is claiming that he 1med land in
the loja‘n Desert in Cslifornisa end that on this land a flying disc had
bean found intact, with eighteen thres-foot tall human-like occupants,
all dead en it but not burned. Further, tbat the disec was alleged to be

of very hard metal and ctible, [ Jis said to have

exhibited a radio set ¢ purported to be a acuvenir of the

xpaee: diso, * -

According to |has been-telling of this story off and

on for the three thiperIod prior to January, 1950, and is sald to have
notified of it weeks prior to the publication of a flying disc

article 5 the True ¥agazine, &nd aone LLY published

in the Variety Magazine in Janmary, 1950, | claimbd to have been

visited by DONA HOE, author of the article in the True Nagasine.

Further date was furmmished that had baen telling the tals ao
prolifically in Detver that he claimed to have had telephone calls from
Washington, D. Co and from the Federal Bureau of Investigation in which he
was requested to keep the information to himself and that, thereafter,

he became mysterious about the entire matter,

(WS

It is noted that considerable pa.hiﬁ.city regarding these discs has boe:n :
found in Denver and other papcrl. f;g“ f

This information is being%gguiﬂhhd ﬁ;e Burean and the designated offices
for informatdonal purposes,

o ,C.

3 :%
¥ 1'3 < 4
i BN b W 16283974 -2 3
% \lé) cc: Denver &\"*p -‘ij Vi - ?D ) S«fPF 3 1950
Q\ " 1os mgeleas \::'/.&\\‘ y ¥
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Q% JBLsVCR )
G%A 65-8% - /] Jawmery 29, 1941

2
4
Spestsl Agemt in Ghavge !5 5P16Y; / /ﬂ
Few York, Bew York ‘a % priorel >3
Dear Zivs Res | i}
ESPIONAOE -~ (G2 B7C

m ia zade to the roport of Speclel

g&ﬁ :‘d Jomanry 7’ 1%1’ st How York
e

it is noted that this roport conatitutes »
file review for the purposs of astiing forth the
delinquent inweetigetive loads for the various fisld
offices apd that a sewvenly-day delay was oocosioned in
the typing of this vaport.

Thie irvestigetion requires active attention in
:n effort o bring 1% % & logicanl conclusion at the
eariiest rosaible dete. The Interested offices should,
mﬂm, glve this metier the necessary inwestigstive
sthention in sccordance with the lesds set out 2nd rveports
theraon should be mimitted to the Bureau not lster than
Pebmusry 5, 1941,

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Roover
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1

NY File No. 65-87

Dai‘:g’W riod 1 Made by e
NEW YORK CITY {/‘F 1/7/41 Py 10/29/40 | f
“Title N T @fxaracter
lﬁth aliases ESPIONAGE ~ G .

S’IMSIS OF FACTE:

q

t
1

Jmmmé:

_L?L

VH
DETAILS:

>

? M / Serdal 172 ;I's 2} Hy i
M ated at New York City, April

File reviewed and all outstanding leads

set out,
AL EnRMATIO™ ~ONTAINED
- P w e LR ra! "39‘“5_:')
ik AR 5/(1501
\\ P’Ql 9//5 gﬂ
letter from Mani Field O¥#} e to"BtTreau E’) 454 @Q&M‘""L—‘
under date of Sept. 24, 1940, with copy
to New York Office. {-2-97 gvaﬂ

A review of instant file 1s being made
upon the request of the Special Agent in
€ ar_e vho sugrested thet such a review
be mde from serial 172 to date in order
to brang this case 10 a logical conclusion
as soon as possable,

G

the report of §Jpeecial Agent

27, 1940, and is = complete review of the

o wﬁa-,
L
7

entire file to that date. T rineipal
leads set out in Speclal Agen | report
are those to ascertaln the iden®ity and
background of the people whom|Subject had
contacted or had listed in her address book.

The report of Special Agent| |

AH.E FM £S5 -4721. 139 ;&§¢22194r
loples; il acie
T Mant 72 AUG 14 1970 .
B no, F I 14 1ot
' Denver ;
© New Ha ]

Yo 1°;;n EWE [\JXN
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65-87

/ NEARX FIELD DIVISION

WASHINGTON FIEID DIIEISION

b7C

DENVER FIELD DIVISTON

# At DENVER, CCLOR/DO, will te¢ appropriate
inguiry through the Hotel browm Palace for ormation as to the
identity and general reputation of SIL.S N& NEWICH, whom Subject
attempted to contact telephonically on Jdanuary 17, 1940. (Set
out in report of Special Agent dated July 19, 1940 at
New York City.)




‘ -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF‘INVESTIGATION
AS OmIGNATED AT NEW YORK CITY Fie wo. 852190
--—v-.HAHAT mnm-c-lg\ m:n- REPONT MADE BY RO i
DENVER 2/18/41 \ 1/3,7,10/41
i 2 with ali;ses ChumaIEn or cARt
ESPIONAGE - G.

e

NEWIQN highly regarded at Brown
el, Denver, Cole., where he has

SYNOPSIE OF FACTS:
SILAS
Palace
, resided sinece 1/20/38. Recerds Retail
a‘ Credit Men's Assn., Denver, revealed NEWION
> @’ has very substantial inceme, good character,
- ;}' and habits. Me record of law suit, collactiom,
b~ \? or bankruptey. Has been President of Oriental
I A(Y Refining Ce., Denver, simce 7/28/39; became
connoected with Kansas & Wyoming 0il Corp.,
Denver, Cols., in Sept. 1940. Both reputable
soncerns. No indicatiom ef Espionage activities.

::"E ) @ 8 Or 9/7/38 received inguiry relative possible
- mail frand viclation on part of NEWTON. Criminal
Een record of one SILAS M. NEWTON received from Bwreauc __
gy \@Q on 9/24/38, set out. 5 5 =
T Y N
NN - B.UCe - Sz =
VES ' Caf M
£ N\ - o 0D
 REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent New Youlipt? / .
L u n " Kew Yofk, £,
3] ]
= ¥

DETAILS: AT DENVER, COLCRADO —-

I | Brown Palace Hotel,
advised that SILAS M. KEWTON eceupled Smite from January 20, 1838, to
Desenber 1, 1940, at which time he moved to Sulte 925-886, which he sent

pdvised that NIWTON's monthly rent is $280,

sosupies. |
B0 DT WRITE 1M THESE SPACES
MAR
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He advised that SILAS M. NEWTON is connected with the

Uriental Refining C yay in Denver and is considered to be a man
of some means. advised that frequently NEWTON is out

phen NEWTON returns to Denver.

stated he has known NEWTON during the time

he hes lived at Lhe Brewn Palace Hotel, and regards him as a very
substantial man; that NEWTON is highly regarded about the hotel; and
in his opinion, NEWTON is not engaged in féreign getivities of any
type. He said NEWTON frequently plays geld with |

Pf Denver, Colerade.

| 1 | to Agent] | L7C

NEWTON from the hotel since Juuary 1, 1940, and

it was ascertained that NEWIOM did not make any 'phons calln fron the
hotel to New York City during instant perilod.

I | Denver, stated
that| FEFTOR almost esvery day when is in the
city, and that in his opinion, KEWION is a man of considerakle means,
highly regarded by all who come in contact with him; and is of the
definite opinien that NEWTON 1s not sngaged in Esplionage activities,

I | Brown Palace Hotel,

stated he has known NEWTON for three or four years, NEWTON having lived
at the Brown Palace Hotel |f1 said he
8 hote ore

knew NEWICN in New York City the Gethen
Hotel there; that NEWTION stayed a e came to Denver
about two years ago. He advised NEWTON had a high-priced apartment at
the Gothen Hotel; however, as far as he knows, KEATON haa always con-
ducted his affairs above-board.

advised NEWTON had & good reputation at the

Gothen Hotel New York City, snd is al-o highly rcgardod at tha Brom

bu q NEWION | _ |return to
the city. is of the opinion that NEWTON has a very sub-
stantial income, and 1s positive that NEWTON has nsver besn engaged

in any Esplonage actirvities,
l tt.a.ted they do mot know
whers ® € 0 3 ur a Denver, Colorado.

(2)
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Denver, [that NEWIOR has had
no credit activitles; however, according to his records, SILAS M.
NEWTON became President of the Oriental Refining Company, Demver,
dn July 28, 1939; and later became connected with the Kansas and
Wyoming 011 Corporatiom, Denver, in September, 1940, both companies
being reliable concerns, the Oriental Refining Company having a
capital of $2,000,000.

| Iallo advised | [that NEWTON
is reported to o1l good character, good hablts, very substantial

earnings, there being no record of law suits, collections, or bank-
ruptey agalnat KEWTONM.

On September 7, 1938, the Denver Field Division received a
letter from attorney-at-law, Firat National Bank
Building, Denver, Colorado, which requested informstion concerning
a possible mall frawd charge against one SILAS M. NEWTON.

Upon request of the Bureau, the Denver Fleld Division
on September 24, 1938, recelived a copy of the criminal record of
one SILAS M. NEWTON, FBI #835861, which is gquoted as follows:

PD, NYC, NY. Silas M. Newton 7-8-81 fug.-warrant- T=10=-31, del.
#~ (Montclair ,N.J. to N.J.Auth.
conspirady)

SPol, ,Oneida, Silas Mason Newton, 9-R5«354 false stock

nY. alias Silas Mewton, statements
#2268
50, Elmira, Silas M.Newton, 7-15-35 & indictments - rel.on bail
N.Y. #- vio.952 P,L. #2500
PD, NYC,NY Silas M, Newton 92538 G.L.2nd
#B-03674 (warrant)
" WANTED by Det., 18th Sqd. Comp., #2183, 11-9-35 for

Wichita, Kans.
WANTED by Det. for G. L., lst, Binghamton,N.Y.,eard
filed 9-14-54.
(Above notations as appearing on record sheet rec.
from FD, NYC, NY).

(3)
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attorney-at-law, 810 First National

Bank Building, Denver, upon interview, advised that in 1938 he

was requested by a r of Denver, whose name he refused to

reveal inm view of the fagt the banker is a client, to fiad out

all he could about SILAS M, NEWTON, and especlally with regard

to a possible conviction in a mail fraud case, several years picC
previously.

advised he commanicated with numerous peni-
tentiaries and Government agencies, receiving replies from all
to whom he wrote, advising they had no record of SILAS M. NEWTON
and did not know hinm,

UNDEVELCPED LEADS:
THE NEW YORK CITY DIVISION:
At New York City - Will make appropriate investigation
at the Gothen Hotel ¢oncerning the general reputation of SILASM.

NEWTON, who dtayed at this hotel prior to 1938, and who Subject
attempted te contact telephonically on January 15, 1940,

-- REFERRED UPON CCMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN --

(4)



65-87

Reference report gets forth a lead for the Denver,
Colorado, office to make appropriate inquiry at the Hotel Brown
Pajpee for information as to the identity and general reputation
of 8ILAS M. NEWPON, Inasmuch as it is now thought that inves—
tigation indicates NEWION is presently in Hollywood, California,
1t is requested that the Manager of the Hotel Brown Palace be

openly interviewed concerning the identity and general reputation
of SILAS M. NEWTON,

In the same report a2 lead is set faorth for the New
York office to obtain certain telegrams from the Western Union
Telegraph Company in compliance with lead set forth by Special
Agent[:f%;:é;:%jﬁ dated at New York City, July 19, 1940. Inasmuch
as it 1Tg highly possible that the Western Union Telegraph Company

has digposed of these telegrams, no effort is being made toward
obtaining copies from the Westemn Union telegraph office.

Attention is called to the undeveloped lead appearing
in the report of Special Agent[;;:::;::;:g dated January 7, 1941,
at New York City, to ascertain the identities of the various per-
sons with whom subject has been in telephonic communigation as
set out in the reports of Special Agent at New
York City, dated:

M&I‘ch 6’ 1939

-26-




65-87

It is also suggested that in the event afank account
is located in the name of SILAS M. NEWTON that an gxamination
of this account be i i s of money are
being sent by NEWICN

o i e

~29-



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THrs cliitlommm'rm AT NEW YORK CIYY FiLE No. G ),

T " g

Naro MADE DATE wilM %_ | mamron FOR l REFORT MADE BY
bl AT } ) W ICH MADE

i

LOS ANGELES 540'“& 1a7 1241 LT B

1
CHARACTER OF CASK

,k‘ITLI ~
i/ Dvith aliases ESPIONAGE = G

, o

. - e 3

SYNOPSIS OF FASRST é)s ¥, NEWTON resided Hollywood Knioker-

| Y poker Hotel 12-23-l0 %o 2-1B-L1. EBelieved by
gemonrt to now be at Brown Palmee Hotel,

. N ——
L — E’;“;“/% nver, Celorsdo, whish 1s permsmeat address,
) NEWTON bamics at Citizen's Stete Bank, MoCracken,

388 o

. iy
!

Vo

- RUC - =

]

immzw" «,\ Report of Special Agemt
: : New York F-lal,

|BBTATLS | Hollywood Kmiokerbosioer
Hotel, Iver Avemws, Los Angeles, cbtaimed the

guest registration sard of NEWTON whieh reflected that
he registered at the hotel on Descember 23, 1940, giving his sddress
a8 the Erewn Palace Hotel, Denver, Coloradc, that he was assigned to
apartment 91l at & rate of $5.00 per day and that he remained st the

hotel uatil Pebruary 18, 1941. Upon leeving, NEWTDN gave nc forward-
ing address and it was assumed thet he had returned to Denmver,

e 54

b7C

-~

The Knickerboecker Hotel had obtained a oredit card from
NEWTON which reflected the following: .

; Name s NEWTON
k“ DEETROYED Hoesidenoe Brown Palaee Hotel

"'M mm Denver, Colorado
BrEcin s BO NOT WRITE W THEWE SPACES

M LEIKET— J70 MAR 26 To4]

5 « Bureau f{“,‘olvq

| 2 = KEow Yerk ; ‘ -
M 2 - Kansas City| w 2 1%)/
- - M3 .
Foe 2 = Denver VI - )
L 2 = Les Mageles MY .’
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j U L e T MRS T—H

e T e, P S S



-

Bank referenoe

Loaul\fofe renoce
N\

Qosupation

Citizens State Bank
MoCraocken, Eansas
Ambazssador Hotel

Tremsurer Oriental Refining
Company, Denver, Colorado

Contained in the file was & lotter from the Citizens
State Bank, MoCracken, Eansas whish stated that business relation=
ships with NEWTON had been very asatisfactory and thet he was well
able to oare for his finanoclal undertakings.

stated that NEWTON was well known as a gusst
of the hotel as he had besn making the Hollywood Kniokerbooker
his headquarters when in Loa Angeles for the past five or six
yoars, that very little was known of hls associstes or his busi-
ness conneotions aside from the fact that he frequently referred

to the petrolewm indieated that he wes well versed
in the industry. furthcr stated that NEWTON, while
in Los Angeles, plays uously snd that the reference

on the g;ggﬁt card,

A review of NEWTON'S8 asoowmnt during the time of his
sty reflectsd mumercus long distance telephone cails, These
wore made from the hotel switehbesrd and an effort was made to

hetel telephone tiekets showing these calls, however,
mudﬁud that the hotel did not retain them after the
A IAT] 1s were paid and therefore they were mot available,

For the information of the file the following reccord of tele-
phone oalls sz taken from NEWTON'S gooount 1s being set outy

Date

Deosmber 23, 1940
December &, 1940
January 5, 1941

January 1, 1941
January 19, 1912

January 21, 1g41

Ch..rEe

$2.20
L0
3460
2.20
TeLo
13.50
1.75
3460
7e50
8400
3460



Date Charge
Jawmry 22, 1941 $ .65
Januakry 26, 19l L.70
Febru 2, 1941 3,60
February 10, 1911 25

025
February 12, 1941 25
February 1., 161 «25
February 17, 1941 25

«30

advised that to his knowledge NEWTON had never
referred to his ever having been married or havimg a family.

He further stated that NEWTON had never indicated partioulsr
intersst in the present internetionel srisis end had never ax=
Pressed any nationmlistic sympathies.

:lduoribed NEWTON as: N

Age 50 years

Height 5 feat, 9 inohes
Weight 160 pounds

Build Heavy, rather stooky
Complexion Ruddy

Smooth shaven
Plays golf sontinuously

As noted on the credit eard of NEWTON he listed the

1 as a looal referense,
ssador Hotel, cobtaine ) 8l eredit
oard on N, which reflected the identioal information set

out orn the eredit ocard held by the Hollywood Kniokerbooker
Hotel. In addition it gave his business address as 908 Equit-
able Building, Denver, Colorsdo. The oredit card is dated
October 1, 1938, A letter oonteined in this file from the
Citizens State Bank, MoCrasken, Kanses also indicates thet
NEWTON is wel]l abls to take oare of his finanoisl undertakings,

r...llih.:=£a1onoe to NEWTON'S stay at the Ambassador
Hotel, advisad thet he had only registered there

om on that being from Ooctober 1 to Ootober 16,
1933, oould not recall NEWTON or anything ooncerning
him,

For the information of the Kansas City Offioce, report
of refersnce states that information reseived from Inspeotor



[TAie NEWION in &1l probability is SILAB

NEWTON who is referred to in the Federa)l Insome Tax Return

orl |for the ar 1938, as refleated in the
repo oI rererenos wherein
the name of SILAS M, Ne

Report of reference requested the Los Amgeles Field
Divilion to endeavor to locate s bank account for STLAS M,
XENTON and examine same to determime if sums of money are
being sent by NEWION to subjeot, In view of the fact that
subjest is no longer residing at the Hollywood Knickerbooker
Hotel, no further investigation by the Loz Angeles Field Di~
vision 1s being eonduotsd.

The indiges of the Los Angeles Field Division oon-

tain no record onl listed by NEWTON as a looal
refsrence,

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION T¢ OFFICE OF ORIGIN =



UMDEVELOPED LEADS:

THE EARSA3 CITY FIRLD DIVISION

AT MC CRACKEN, KANWSAS:

Will exemine the bank acoount of SILAS ON at
the Citizens Btate Bank and determine if 3sums of money are be-
ing sent by m&*l |the subjeot of this
SR80,

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO QFFICE OF ORIGIN =
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FEDERAL BUREAU

OF INVESTIGATION

This Case inated At
Neport ﬁe k% ﬁéLbe

KANSAS CITY, MO.

YORK cITY/

_____K.C. File #65-7
Period For Report Made By
Which Made

T tle:

with aliasas

en V
7/1/4 ( 5/16 - 6@ HD
racter of Case

ESPIONAGE ~ G.

}f'l;) 3YNOPSTS OF FACTS:

SILAS M IO is president of Kansas Western Pipe-
line Compzny, Denver, Colorado, which is a small
il company with three small producing oil wells

but no pipeline. NEWI'CH recelves on average about
$200 per month from this corporation. NEWTON
reportedly drilling oil well near Los Angeles,
California, at present Lime. NEWITON believed
formerly to have received financial backing from

| |Neew York City. NEWIGH reportedly
also associated in business with

Kansas, N reportedly has male no

£
;&’ r":_'é §\ disloyal or un-American statements in oriear
S TX HeCracken, Kansas, NEWTON maintains no p&psonal
% S ) bank account at Cftizens State Bank, MeCraeken.
A V ‘\P The Newton Development Company, of wiich SITAS M.
& =) 3 NEWTON is head official, maintains account.mt
&4 :_c ‘),’f Union National Bank, Wichita, Kansas, but rjothing
e @\é‘ Q of a suspicious nature appears concerning
~/ . "é\: i account.
v ] N
¢
> v\ B
Approved and ) Boecial Apent -
Forwarded J v, ir;clharge
O VORI VA I e
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REFERENCE «

Report of Spocial Agent Los Angcles, California,
dated 3/20/41.

DETAILIS:

At HMeCracl Kansas
1

Lﬂ Assistant Cashior of the Citizens State Bank,
cCracken, Kausas, upon interview advised that SILAS M. NEWTON
wos woell kmowm to him and although he did not carry a personal
account with this bank, he did do business with the bank ag
president of the Kansas Wewtern Fipeline Company, which company

maintains an account at the Citizens State Bank at MeCracken,

stated that NEWION was the "promotor® type of mdlvidual and was more

that no sums of mone;y “have been sent by NEWTON to
the Subject of this case, from the account of the Kansas Western
Pipoline Compony in the Citizens State Bank at MeCracken. The
only wishdrawals from this zccount appearcd to be withdrawals of
from $100 to $300, in favor of SILAS M. NEWION, and smaller sums of
monay payable to employeass of the Kensas Weslern Pipeline Company
who ars worfgim_m,u;hmc wells located in bhe vieinity of
MeCracken., advised that Mr. NEWTON does not rcceive
any set salary from this company, but draows on the account of this
company according to his needs. He statcd that usually tho checks
will run betwecn $100 end $500, and that NEUTON usuwally cashcs

these checks at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, and the Brown
Palace Hotel in Denver, Colorado.

stated that the oil produced by the threc oil wells owned

by the hansas Western Pipoline Company is sold to the Shallow Watep
Refining Companr, a branch of the Atlantic Relining Company, and
that the deposits in the accouwnt of this company at the Citizens
State Bank arc from tix sals of this oil.

advised aftor referving to the records of the bank,

that the acdress of the Kansus VWeslern Pipeline is 908 Equitable
Buwilding, Denver, Colorado. In addition to being affiliated with
this company, Jadvised that Mr., NEWICN is also president
of the Kansas- Vyoming 011 Company at Denver, Colorado,




4 ) ’
of the Newton Developmont Company of Denver, is alseo
president of an oil company the nanme of which did not

Jmow. widch is drilling a well in California necar the ocean.,
stated he believed that the location of these drilling
oporations is in the vicinity of Los Angeles. [He siza.md_f.tanaI
had no definite infommation on this. According to
NEWTCN formerly was conneocted with the Oriental Refi.ning Compamr
of Denvor, Colorado, and also was associated in the
with
advised that hr. NEWION had beon financed in some of his promotion
schomes and operations ‘through J. H. CARPENTER of New York, a
financier, who he stated has beon reported to him as the owner of
tho building in which the Columbia Broadcasting Company is located.
He advised that his information at the presont time is thabt Mr. CAR-
PENTER is dead.

stated that dwring the time NEYTON was in Kansas he
__had a3 hid |

bated that
KNew morc about REWION'S busincss and privatc affairs whan oky other
individual in the Sta%e of Kansas ] btated that during
the time NEJION was in Kansas, he lived intermittently in Ness City,
Kensas, at the Hotecl Max . He stated his permanent address, .
however, appears to be the Brown Palace Hotcl in Denver, Colorado,
but that he elso sponds considersble time at the Knickerboeker
Hotel and Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles or Hellywood, California.

Iqtated that NEWION is a personable and likeable type

of Individual, that he appears to be & good American citizen, has
no accent in his speech, and has never made any un-American or

disiayal or ic remarks in McCracken, Kansas, or in the
prasence o which would cause him to believe that he
was otherwise than a good American., He advised that Mr. NEWTON

displayed considerabls interest in the last Presidential election
and that his politiecal remarks during thet election were in favor
of the Republican prosidenticl candidate,

l bdvised that NEWION has never resided in MeCracken,
has never borrowed moncy from the Citizens State Bank, and maintains
a very low balance in the bank at McCracken. He stated that the
account amounts te only a transfcr account, and that approximately
as fast as mongr is taken in it is paid out to the emploveos of the
company operating the oil welils and Mr. NEYION, advised

-3 -



that it was aboul six weeks prior to May 16, 1941, that a withdrawal
or deposit appeared in this account.

stated tlmt the Newton Development Company, of which
Mr., NEWTON is prosident, has banking connections in Wichita, Kansas,
but he was unablc to recall the name of the bank that these con-
nections wore with.

At Wichita, Konsag °

Jcashicr of ihe Kansas State Bank;l |

Rgsistant Cashier oo the Southwest National Ranll

Vice President of the First National Bank; and
Assistant Cashicy of the Foarth Natlonal Bank, &il in Wichiua,
Kanaas, were j;g{actod in an effort to locate the bank account of
the Newton Devfflopment Company, with negative results.

LWT hssistant Cashier of the Union National Bank,
iehita, Kdnsas, uwpon interview advised thait the Newion Development
Company maintaing an account at that bank. [:::::::::]iisplayed

to Agent the records and account of this company at that bank, which
reflected that the account was in the name of the Newton Development
Company, and that 5. iI. NEWTON was the only individual authorized

to draw on this account. The address of the Newton Development
Compeny was given as Box 433, Ness City, Kansas, and later changed
to the Broadview Hotel, Wichita, Kansas, and later to Box 3, Dodge
City, Kansas, on May 12, 1936. It was subsequently changed to

908 Equitable Building, Denver, Coclorado, which accordi

these records is the present address of this companyfutff:ff:;:;;]
stated that although the records did not reflect it, he waz o o
opinion that S. M. NEWION had formerly been associated with the
Moody Interests, of considerable wealth and backing at Galveston,
Texas.

An inspection of the rccords conceining this account of the Newton
Development Cempany rofloctrd that there were no cancelled checks
which had not bnen sent %o the company at the thion ~tion . Bank.
The rccords refiscted that che balance in this account at the time

it was inspected on Jumc 18, 1941, was $115.97. 4 further inspection
of this account reflected that the average balance from larch 21,
1941, to May 27, 1941, was about $300. The deposits during that
period worc £1,675, and tho largest withdrawal during this period
wvas $350. This bank does not have a Recordack System, and it was

-4 -
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impogsible to determine to whom the withlrmmls were made in favor

of. &aﬂvised that he does not recall ever having seen L7C
a withdrawal from this account made in favor of| ]

He advised that if regular withdrawzls were made in favor of this

individual he would know about it.

PENDING.



UNDEVELOPED LEADS:
KANSAS CITY FIELD DlVISIQ?

At Top.ka, Kansas, will contactl

any adds vional Lnformation NG mMight have COnc
his affiliations or asscciation with Subject

or

with aliases, Subject in this case.

N
/
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FEDERAL BURBAU OF INVESTIGATION
This Case Originated At: NEW YORK CITY ___K.C, File #65-7
Report Made At Date When Made Period For  Report Made By
Which Made
KANSAS CITY, MO. 7/1/41 5/16 ~ 6/18/41 HD

Title:

Character of Case

with aliases ESPIONAGE ~ G.

SINOPSIS OF FACTS:

*

SILAS M. NEWTON is president of Kansas Western Pipe~

line Compeny, Denver, Colorado, which is a smll
0il company with three small producing oil wells
but no pipeline. NEWLON receives on average aboub
#200 per month from this corporation. NEWION
reportedly drilling oil well near Los Angeles,
California, at present time. NEWIOH believed
formerly to have received financial backing from

f'§ :/

%J. H. CARPENTER, New York City. kg
g meﬁ.th
{§> <§§9 NEWTON we

To] | o eai—

J reportedly has made no

isloyal or wmn-American statements in or near
MeCracken, Kansas. NEWION maintains no personal
bank account at Citizens State Bank, McCracken.
The Newton Development Company, of which SILAS M.
NEWTON is head offieial, maintains account at
Union National Bank, Wichita, Kansas, but nothing
of a suspicious nature appears concerning this
account,

P.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 This Case Originsted At: NBW YORK CITY K.C. File #65-7
n Report, Hade At “Date Nade Period  Made by
&M KANSAS CITY 8-9-41 8-1-41 RM
\A(\ Title: “Charzcter of Lase:
v -
with aliases ESPIONAGE - G,
' N
SYNOPSIS OF | |
FACTS: ewed
Q=] TTAS I Lreewron
) |
@ / [Describes [ENTON as | [
S
YN
NS $
PN \?’ &@s T 1 ]
c’ I5
) NEWTON |
S - ) lay heve necessary inlormation
! AN concerning nossible marriage of NEWION <o subject

N / NEWTON has dnin.a.abm.k;l.uuﬂr:-h—\‘-haaﬁmal
- ﬂ“@ 854a8.
’ \t)%f’ associated
“ ]
S ¥l ' '

’ N 1 | may be source
-~ 7 Q' of information. NEWIGH zlleged to have beah married .
N twice, —l o~
<N Lo Last xnown o bl Tad b7D

Ercvaling
him,

INDEXED
g "mgmn i
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i
r / ? ¢
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Asst. Dircctor E. J. Connelley
hew York
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2 Los Angeles
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REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent Kansas City,
Missourl dated 7-1-41.

DETAIIS 5 At Topeka, Kansas:

s
8ft cor, "on_concerning his knowledge of SILAS
M. NEWTON, ILAS

)1, NEWION
and in his opinion SILAS M. NEWTON

stated that he ha s ncver heard of STLAS
M. NEWION being associated with 2 woman by the name of
but stated that he believed NEWTON had been mgrried at lcast twjc

and thet approximately three ycars ogo NEWTOI

— Ftotcd he later learncd that SILAS L. NEWION'S wife had
allegedly loft a sizeable estate in stocks, bonds, and Jewelry, but
that HEWTON was unable to get possession of them after her death and
was very much disappcinted.

| I:ﬂgp stared that STTAS M, NETTOMN] |

| | |
and 17 approacned proper 'y Mipht TUrnish SOmC 1nlormation COncermng
SILAS M. NEWTON, ﬁzﬁm adviscd that NEFTON had done
business with the Citizons Boank at lieCracken, Kansas; that he is
known to do businass with the following banks: The United States
Naticnal Bank of Denver, Colorado, The Union National Bank of Wichita
Kan®as under the name of the Nowton Development Company. | |
states that the account at the Union National Bank in Wichita 15 used
by NEWTON| 1 ]
tated that he 1s well awnre of the fact that M. J. H,
CARPENTER, doceased, formerly of New York City loaned large sums of
mougy in the past for SILAS M. NEUTCH in the oil business.
tetes thet Mr. J. H. CARPENIER at one time called on him at
ewton, sas and told him that he anticipated turning over threg or
four hundred thousand dollars to NEWION for investment, stating that
he was obligatad to NIZWION through past business exporiences with
NEWION; had been the cause of him receiving seme large profite.

-



Ig‘urnished additional information te the effcct

that SILAS M, IEATON| |
| frequently making long distance

telephone calls when unnecessary, snd stated that he {traveled almost
exclusively by air.

He added that the only woman who he knew NEWTON to be

Jand thnat wnen last

¥nown to fim NENTOV had been wrevelinel bbout
2% years,
HG state a Qrl Jast Known Lo
: gs City, Kansas, and that -
He staled that b7C

Jhat TEATON contonded carried
as he was sulforing somc pnysical ailment.

furaished information thgtl Iwho
is reporicd to be in the bt tha
present time working for JEWTON

I_W'm” ol
F‘E\-‘ﬁDN and may be azble to Twnish infomation
il properly spproached.

~-PENDING-



UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

THE DENVER FIELD DIVISION:

At Denver, i 2
interviev
con il i marriage
of SILLS li.. NEWION to subject
Will endeaver to locato and in*-ervie*vl |

of SILAS L. NEWION is order to ascertain in & discreet
manner whe ther NEWTON is marriced to subjec

Will make investi ration at the United Stetes National Bank
to ascertain in & discroet manner whether or not SILAS M.

WITON is now, or has been in the past, writing checks
payable to | under that namec, or knowm
aliases.

THE LOS LNGELES FIELD DIVISION:

Iﬁ_ﬁ_@rh California, will diserctely interview[ ]

an (moloyee of WaWTON, with a view to ascertaining

Iduhathu_nam:_hmmi_ils married to, or associated with,

THE KANSAS CTTY FIELD DIVISION:

At MeCracker, Xansas will interview officials of the Citizens
Bank to obtaln information concdrning SILAS M. NEUTON, with

specific view to ascertain whethier or not check i r
%ﬂ cleared the bank, marked payable to

under thaot name or lmovm z2liases.

Lt WHehita, Kansas, at]

[ fempiced by SI_L.IxS u,
HEWION from that establishment]
I !and if¥ possible
. [Cascertain ner proscent address such information as

may be pertinent to this case.

]
e
1
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 ‘
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT NEW YORE CITY

rie no  E5mlily

REPONT MADE AT

L0G ANGELES, CALIF,

PER[CD FOR

REPONT MADE BY

Cl.M

TITLE

CHARACTER OF CASK

|'1th alisses ESPIORAGE « &

ved that a ’
presently em=

F‘ MIE
[ ]

Fre
"af’?‘oﬁ

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

b o

Report of Speoial Agent]
Kansas City, Swgwmil,
Report of Special Agent
Nowark, S=ll-il,

long Beaoh Folice Departwent, Long Beaoh, Californiag

eommmication, however we have jearmed that a

The fHllowing report was received by the Los Angeles Offioce from the

Toffioers har_q.hnm_ﬂLll_mumeomtien and are wmable
to lecats a as mentioned

,
G

employed by the Newton Development Company loow
table Buildin,

AVer 1]

3 q)ﬁﬁ |
DO NOT WRITK [N THESK s DEXED

2» ;gl Angeles .
’é A D . %-.Wy C\\%C"

48 + 237 —T[§3 | Bacorwid
m“u C:OFIIIOFTHIC!I.IPE'RT' Q‘NI ' | ‘
20 gowars SEP 219
2+ Denver VETNEEE> P
2= Ksnses City W1 ?\\]v




¥

"Be understand that Mr, SILAS MANENTON, living in ean

unknown hotel in los Angeles to apply for s permlit —
and poet a bond with the State '0il and Ges Division

losalind the Bankers' Building, S8ixzxth and H11l Streets,

Lss Angele rouibly i osxt be cbtained from
that divisi to where is livi
source of iaf tion oacmt

?mummmmlb S35 o7 the hotel _
ut at the present b7C

time 1s unabley to remember the name of the hotel,"

PENDIXG




UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE DENVER FIELD DIVISION:

At Denver, Colagado, will discreetly interview
who is repor¥edly c-ploy\:i by the Newton Development Company, 908

Bquitable Building, with a view to ssosrtaining whether § M,
AEWTON is married to or mssociated with

Tjé NEBARE FIELD DIVISION:

for suc ormation
s By pOSSess regar [

TIE 106 ANOELAS FIELD DIVISI®N:

At Los eles, Californie, wlll disoreetly ocheok with the
State 0il m*a:ﬂa'm'n—mn the Bankers? Building, 8ixth
and Eill Streets, Los eles, relative to any information whish they
may possess ooncerni and SILAS N ON.

Will ealso check the Retall Merchants Credit Assooiation
at Los Angeles for any Information oonserning the above-named men,



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

8 CASE ORIGINATRD AT NEW YORK CITY, NEW YQRK FLE 0. O5mlyly
WEPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN NABE m/nonron REPORT MADK BY
© | LOB ANGELES, CALIF. 11/28 10/20,21/11 3 ' CL.M
\-'\ AN / /N 11/540 17/ i
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
% with sliasses BSPIONAGE - G

)

SILAS NEWTON essntly
residinggat the r Hotel,
Follywood, Califormia. advised

thet NEWION has resided in the hotel for yessrs,
has always been alone, and has never indicated
in thet he is mriod.l |

s attending NEWTON., Tn view of exlst-
ng elroumstances, it 1s mot conaldered advise-
ble to interview oper =
formation secured conoerming (g
I_I_lfor Newton Dovolopmen‘q Com— le
pany, knows nothing regarding NEWTON'S marital o
statme,

~RUC=

Repart of Speoial uontl |
Los Angeles, Mereh 20, 19,1,

Report of Special Agert |
Kansas City, Missowrl, August 1

Report of Special ,Agontl |

Newsrk, New Jersey, August 11, 1G,],

DETAILS

I I
advised Lhat the only record she possesses
reiasive to instent matter iz & reguest for a permit whicn was filed on April 29,

194 the Newten Devel nt &, Denver, Colerado,
that at tho time of
£l \A W, SILES K. KRENTON, nead of the Newton Development Compeny,
= ool — =i, o e e
—— ]L X "f_:-
Wl-bg9 - [T | =t
G oot T RWN o0 o7 o™
New l'ork ) el )
or {Infermation) vt DEC 1 ""1
Informatl
CES™ T 4

£c- /ﬁ- T - )“w:jry “zlj ‘-“"J ‘ . ¥ B SOVERNMNENT FMIRTING OFFICE  T—8084
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was reportedly residing at the Hollywood Jnickerbooker Hotel, Hollywood,

to conduot a 11 business with the State
0Ll and Gas Pivision for the F'“rLML?.%t Company . I:I

advised that she has no Record of

on Ostober 21, 1041 _ I
f the Hellywood [n.tokorbockor Rotel, 1714 Ivar Avenue, Hollywood,
ifornia, was recontaocted, and, in ssdition to the information whion
ne nad previously furnished to the Leos ui‘oles Office and whioh is
contained in the report of Special Agent Jdated Marech
20, 1941, in instant oase, further advised that SILAS M, NEWTON is
pruontly r esiding a ¢t the Hollywood Kniokerbocker Hotel and hes been
a guest at the hotel simce March 19Ll; that for years NEWTON has made
it a prectice to reside at the Kmiekerbocker when in Los Angeles, but
that he has always lived alone at the hotel and has never been a ¢ccom-
papied by ﬁ wife, and hes never indioated in any way that he 1s married.
stated that NEWTON nas never discussed him marital status
insofer as informant )mows, ceuﬁnuins,l Iadvisod that at

I_ﬂu_mmLm&._lm — ]

I_umd_nml ]

He advised that NEWTON is conr.u_md_i.n_mm wav with
ted with
%In view of this situation, it was
Bict considered BAVieable 0 &LTemp d isereetly intarﬂw%

tive to NENTON'S marital status or nis relationship with subject

{8pecial Agentl ldiuoreetly contactad
regarding the marital s 8 0 ON and was advised that
%ﬁ_ﬁ 206 was o nad
state at he was cognizant of the fact that ON was or had
been married, but stated that ne never sew NENTON'S wife, did not know

her name, and did not know whether she was living or dead was
of the opinion that NEWTO —1

I mmrmrrm—l
on drillers ‘s working for the Newton Development Company
Inew anything sbout NHTON 'S maritel status, b ecaumse this subject nad

oome up in & discussion one day, but no one was able to furnisn any
information oconcerning NEWITON'S domestic affairs,

The records of the los Angeles Retall Merahants Credit

Assoclation were checked withr egard to SILAS M, NEWTON, with negative
results,

-2-

IS
3



FEDERAL BEUREATL OF INVESTIGATIORN
FOIP.A

LELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Mo Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheets)

Total Deleted Page(s) — 1
Page 19 ~ b2, b7, 7D



Federal Bureau of Investigation
Freedom of Information / Privacy Acts

Release

supiet._ O dan N guifon




FD-263.(Ryv. 12-1967 ..

FEDERA_. BUREAU OF lNVL.STlGATION

REPORTING OFFiCE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
A LBUQUERQUE ALBUQUERQUE 7/21/70 4/3/70 - 6/26/70
TITLE OF CASE REFPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
SaA dl

CHARACTER OF CASE

5

ITSP - CONFIDENCE GAMES 7

jh REFERENCES : @]

Albuquerque airtel to los Angeles, dated 4/3/70;
\ Albuquerque letter to Oklahoma City, dated 5/28/70

b7C

Oklahoma City letter to Albuquerque, dated 6/26/70,

% -.p-
LEADS :

g OKLAHOMA CITY DIVISION (INFORMATION)

Information copy of this report is being furnished
to Oklahoma City Division in view of outstanding investigation

that Division, {é/

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED +x NONE ACQUIT-] case nas eeen
CONVIC [AUTO | FUG FINES SAVINGS recovertes | TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [ JvEs JMNo
FENDING PROSECUTION
GVER SIX MONTHS Cives o
APRROVED \ A{\ Y Wemames f DO NOT WRITE IN SPACEYBELOW
COPIES MADE: 1 ) f
U (7] 11808, /"
@ - Bureau ‘
1 -~ Oklahoma City (87-—15597) - 13 JUL 231970 #
(Info) R EX-109
2 -~ Albuguerque (87-786 T
SRE b
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency &
Request Recd ) Q‘

Date Fwd

How Fwd B’JD )
e r.




FD-204 “ﬂ?v 3-3-59)
. . —- -
UN. ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU [ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy tos

Report of S Offics ALBUQUERQUE

Doter 7?'21770

Field Office File #: AQ 87-7861 Bureou File #:

Title: BUCKHORN MINING COMPANY;
MAGNETIC RESEARCH FOUNDATION;

Choracter: INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY -
CONFIDENCE GAMES

Synopals:

SILAS NEWTION, presently under indictment Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia, for fraud, returned to Silver City, New Mexico, area
January, 1970, and began to organize what appears as a mining
swindlel |Investigation shows contacts

have been made with out-of-state individuals to purchase prop-
ertyl| developed by NEWTON. No traces of

minerals claimed to be on property have heen located in assay
and indications are property is being salted,

-P -

DETAYIS :
AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

This matter recopened in the Albuquerque office upon
the return of subject SILAS MASON NEWTON to the Silver City,
New Mexico, area and the apparent indication that he has be-
gun to operate a confidence game in this area,

NEWION returned to Silver City, New Mexico, i=
mately Japuary, 1970, and has associated himself with| |
The
usiness relationship een an ﬂﬁﬁ??i?f‘BEEﬁJ

established; however, NEWION has opened an office in Silver

AL -

This document contatns neither recommendatiang nar manaly eiar- -4



AQ 87-7861

ALBUQUERQUE DIVISION,
AT SILVER CI¥Y, NEW MEXICO

Maintain contact with establimhed sources close to
the mining operation of captioned subjects.

- B% -
COVER PAGE




AQ 87-7861

City and has printed on the window of the office "Magnetic

Research Foundation ﬁng_ﬂngkngzn_uing‘21 An extension phone
connects the offices of NEWTON although
they are in opposite ends of the block.

The Buckhorn Mine basically consists of two prop-
erties, one of which is the mining property where the devel-
opment work is being conducted and secondly a piece of prop-
erty approximately fifty miles distance on the other side of
the county in Vanadium, New Mexico, whereon is located a
small mill and custom smelter., The second property is be-~
lieved to be leased with option to buy, A source actually
working in this operation has provided rock samples and a
surreptitious assay of these samples for mercury, which is
the stated mineral the property is being developed for, show
absolutely no traces of mercury in the assay, Statements
have been made to also locating silver; however, as of this
date the silver assay has not been completed,

A recent conversation between NEWTON, and
an unidentified third person was overheard in which it was
stated that one of the three was to leave for El Paso where
he was to obtain mercury and in addition to that an exclama-
tory statement was made, "This mill has to operate for only
one day, that's all we need, just one day,"

AT 10S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

A review of the County Clerk, los
Angeles, California, by SA revealed the fol-

lowing information:

On April 30, 1969, SILAS MASON NEWTON appeared

L -2 - -
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AQ 87-7861

and withdrew not guilty plea and pled guilty to count one
(261044 Corp Code), Probation and sentencing on count one
and disposition on remaining counts set for June 24, 1969,

On June 24, 1968, probation and sentencing con-
tinued to December 29, 1969,

On December 29, 1969, on a motion of the defendant,
probation and sentencing continued until July 13, 1970,

The following investigation was conducted by SA
n April 30, 1970:

AT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

State Corporation
Commission, Corporation Records' Section, advised there

was nothing on record in his office for the Buckhorn Mine,
Magnetic Research Foundation, but that the Copper Corpora-
tion of America, filed articles of incorporation on February
14, 1969, listing their principal address as 110 Yankie
Street, P. O, Box 922, Silver City, New Mexico, and the

agent of the company as
@The corporation has Author on for 25,
shares ot issued stock valued at $25, 000,

According to the articles of incorporation, the

purpose of this corporation was to mine, smelt, refine, con-
vert, prepare for market copper, sulfuriec acid, chlorine,

cryolit aluminum by-products, gold, silver, lead, zinc, brass,

iron, and steel,

The Directors of the company are|

|

The Incorporators are the same persons named as
Directors.

The names of the stockholders and the value of
the stock was not given on the record and there was no des-
cription of the properties held by the corporation in this
record,

AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

7C
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FD-263 (Kev [‘2—19-6.')

N

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF GRIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ALBUQUERQUE ALBUQUERQUE 11/30/70 7/2/70 ~ 11/24/70
TITLE ?ASE REPORT MADE BY TYRPED BY
15[ NG COMPANY: SA I dak
MAGNETIC RESEARCH FOUNDATION; CHARACTER OF CASE
ITSP - CONFIDENCE GAME
LY/ C

H

H
1 REFERENCES :
»1 o DEEERENCES:

“j’ Report of SA

Albugquerque letter to Los Angeles, dated 9/21/70.
Los Angeles letter to Albuquerque, dated 10/12/70,

LEADS:

ALBUQUERQUE DIVISION

- P -

AT PINOS ALTOS, NEW MEXICO

7

at Albuquerque, dated 7/21/70.'/
Oklahoma City lettexr to Albuquerque, dated 7/30/70.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

CONVIC. | AUTO FUG

FINES

(X] NONE ACQUIT-
TALS

SAVINGS RECOVERIES

CASE HAS BEEN

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [C]vEs [Fno
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER $1X MON THS

[ves [¥no

APPROVED

AWy

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

CORIES MADE I” i j
k rolsr 7274 S | REGH
/j? - Bureau (87-111909) ——— —
2 - Albuguergue (87-7861) 4 DEC 4 1970.
] u-"m__
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Netations
Agency o RN
Request Recd
Date Fwd,
How Fwd

By

A oAn FAMGsu SRILUTIMA AFFICE 1670 O--278-139
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AQ 87-7861

J7ill, therekter, set forth appropriate leads
to have! iinterviewed concerning information that he
eportedly advanced a substantial sum of money to NEWTON and

ﬂin connection with the Buckhorn Mining Company.

AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

- B* —
COVER PAGE
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FD 204 (Rev, 3-3.59)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

l -~ U, S. Attorney, Albuguerque

Copy to-
Report of, SA Officee. ALBUQUERQUE
Date. November 30, 1070
Field Office Flle # A 87-7861 Bureou File ¢, 87-111909
Title BUCKHORN MINING COMPANY;
MAGNETIC RESEARCH FOUNDATION;
SILAS MASON NEWTON:
Character, INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY -~
CONFIDENCE GAME
Synonsis-
that an individual known only asi_ E portedly advanced

a substantial sum of money to NEWTON | |lin connection with
an apparent "salted” mining operation near Buckhorn, New Mexico.

DETAILS:

The following investigation was conducted by SA

AT POTEAU, OKLAHOMA

[L o] M PR
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
on September 30, 1970:

AT 1O0S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

File Number A-226576, which is a criminal case in
the Superior Court, lLos Angeles County, Los Angeles, Cali-
fornia, charges SILAS M, TON with i1llegally selling a
security for value without having permission from the Commission
of Corporations, State of California. He allegedly sold an bC
interest in an oll well to be drilled in Sedona, Arizona. o

™w file reflects that on July 21, 1970,
|_5__| attorney for the victims in this criminal case, advised
uperier Court Judge RICHARD HAYREN that complete restitution

had been made by NEWTON to-the victims, and that mutual releases

had been signed with regard teo all transactions between NEWTON
and the victims,.

This case came up for hearing on July 24, 1970, and
the defendant entered 2 motion to withdraw hils plea of gullty
and to enter a plea of not guilty.

On the court's own motion, the case was dismissed in
the interest of Jjustice purauant to Section 1385 Penal Code
(PC), and NEWTON's bail was exonerated.

For the information of the Albuquerque Office, the
probation report, which was dated June 30, 1869, contained the
following information concerning NEWTON:

He was born on July 19, 1887, at Shelby County,
Kentucky. He is divorced and 1s & college graduate. He has
claiwmed his occupetion was that of a geologlast, who had an
income of $500 s month, being employed by the Mechanic Research
Foundation, Tucson, Arizona. He claims to have a Bachelor of
Scilence in geology from Baylor University and to have studled
for six months at Oxford Universlty 1n lLondon.

NEWTON hss been married four times. Two of these
relatienships ended in divorce, and two with the deaths of his
wives. He was last married in 1950, and this wife divorced
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him in 1961,

NETON has had no milikary service.

He claims to be

a life membar of the Professional Golfers Assoclation.

He has ¥FBI Number 835 P§61.

The probatlon report sets out the followlng arrest

record:

Date

Ju;y 8,
1931

September
23, 1934

July 15,
1935

September
25, 1936

October 15,
1952

Octeder 14,
1952

March 12,
1958

December 7,
1967

Department

Ney York City
Police
Department

8P Onelda,
New Yprk

S0 El1 Mira,
New York

PD New Yerk City
USM, Los Angeles

Shepiffis Office

Los Angeles

U3SK Denver

los Angeles
Police
Departmant

Charge
Coﬁspiracy

Falae stock
statement

952 PL

Grand Larceny

ITSP

Suapicion

fugitive from

Colorado (con
game )

Disposltion
No dispdstlon

No disposition
No disposition

No dlaposltion

No disposition

Fraud by Mall; Acqultted by

Violation Securlty

and Exchange

Jury
trial

Act and Conspiracy

Gran@ Theft
Merchandise

No disposition
(Probation officer
atates this is
poesibly the
arrest for the
current offense.)
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3enior Special Invostigatorl I
California Commission of Corporations, described TON as an
accomplishad con man of many years standing, who is knowledgeable

in the fleld of petroleum and mining, and has exploited this
knowledge in swindling people.

Letteras of commendation to the dubject were sent to
the probation office by the followlng individuals:




AQ 87-7861

AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

The August 12, 1970, issue of the "Silver City
Daily Press," published at Silver City, New Mexico, contained
on the front page two photographs bearing the caption, "New
Mine Near Buckhorn." The caption under the photographs
continpmed to state that S, M, NEWTON shipped ore samples
from the above shown mine to California gy air Monday to be
assayed. The mine, which is believed to contain silver
ore, is located about one mile north of Buckhorn in Western
Grant County. The mine is located on the side of a hill on
state land and is near an area where NEWTON has been seeking
mercury for about five vears, A fault runs through the area
of the small pit and black rock is located in the earth below
the fault,




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

November 30 1570

‘ Cole . __ . __ . _

Lffio. at

| | furnished the
1

He has . in the past, been acquainted with SILAS NEWTON

who have been engaged in numsrous miming

vaktures in the vicinity of Silwer City and Grant Cownty,

Hew Maxion. He has seen reseant pwblicity in the Silwer City
newspaper concerning a mims mear Buckhorn reportsdly operated
by REWTON and he has, in fact, had occasion to perform assay
tasts o= samples of ore allegedly coming from the mine near
Bugkhorn as well az from a & near Vanadium, Hew Mexioo,
also reportedly operated by NEWIOX [ | Ee said his
tests on the ore preved that the ore was worthless and did
not contain swbstamtial amounts of silver or merciury as
indicated in the publicity in the looal press. He further
commsnied that the puwblicity ooncorning the nine nsar Buwekxhorn,
New Maxieo, made mention of the possiblility of mercuxy in this
arsa, wvhich ha stated was praetically impossible inaymuch as
this area is located in an old lava flow wheare msroury would
ha wmlikely te be found.

stated that his offi | |
| to an office oeewpied by NEWTON d_the
ons in the office ware very thin and NEWTOM

b.ing elderly, were somewhat hard of hearing and conversed in
lowd voice. He does recall heariag conwersation throwmgh the
partition at one tims wherein somsd was beaing asked ox
tnld to go to El Paso amd buy a gqumntity eof mercury. He
eould oohclwde only that the purpose of the mercury was to be
used to "salt” the mire either near Buckhorn or Vanadium,

Hew Maxico, with the idea of convincing semeone that the mipe
wae, in faet, valunble for the purpose of cbtaining mercury.

conim_tgﬂ;lit has besen rumcred that

an individwal known as had advanced a substantial

sum of monse somthinz in the nelghborhood of £36,080, to
b

WEWTON ostensibly for developmsrt werk on the Buckborm
nine, & <o conclude only knowing NEWTON's background as

11/24/M . Silwer City, New Maxico r.._ AQ 87-7861 =

EA fdak . . . _ . _ . _ _ _tewdeasd o Y1/28/7Q@ 0
-~ 83 -
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2
being a con lmn,l | of course, lost this investment
and had been téken by HR'T?EL""1-F-J He said he does not know
of OMEVEL
| Ifurther gtated that a recant ing coatractor
in Silver City,| |]exployed a ﬁvhme
pame is unkmown to him, who has reportedly state at one

of the principal reasonas he came to Sllver City for the paving
job was that he had contact with some person in either Arkansas
or Tentmssea who had discussed with him the posasibilities of
a mining venture in connection with aither tha Buckhorn mine

or tﬁty in Vanddium. sald that the name of
this could probably be obtained from the City Hall
inasmmeh as the paving was a city projaect and this
individual was the firn?&to arrive in connection with

this cemkract,

| |advised that to the best of his knowledge ,
NEWTON have now left the S5i a
lel‘ntly after obtaining the funds from and
he has ne infermation conmrninf the whereabouts o

NEwrON [ ] He said that is reluctant to accept
the fagt that he has been takean insofar as he,: knows ,

haxs not made any complaint to any law enforoement

that he has been swindled by NEWTON He said
&il apparently convinced that he has invested in a good
thing and he is dete salvage something from the
operation, although wopinion, the mine near Buckhorn

as well as the property near vVanadium, is worthless insofar
as obtaining any substantial guantities of silver ore or
mercury from either property.

- g%

3
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FEDERA;_ BUREAU OF IN\/::.STIGATION

REFPORTING OFFICE WOFFICE OF ORIGIN

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

I‘TYF:EID By

33

iDATE
ALBUQUERQUE | ALBUQUERQUE | 3/31/71ﬁ_lf12123/7o - 3/26/71
TITLE OF CASE i REPORT MADE BY
| SA
CBUCKHORN MINING COMPANY | _

MAGNETIC. RESEARCH FOUNDATION;
}

[CHARACTER OF CASE

! ITSP -~ CONFIDENCE GAME
i
|

REFERENCES «
Albuquerque repert of SA 11/30G/70.
Albmquerque girtel te Jacksom, 1/2///1.
_P-
LEADS
JACESOK
AL LJACKSOR, MISSISSIPPI
ue results of interview with
as requested in reAQalirtel,
ACCOMPLISHMEN TS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT| case was meen -
CoNVIC AUTDT FUG r FINES _L SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
T FENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_Jves I no
\ r PENDING PROSECUTION
% ‘ OVER 51X MONTHS [Oves Xno
APPROVED A/ 2?! /Yh/ AT _{ DO HOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

ahureau (87-111909) (RM)
2- Jackson (RM)
3- Albuquerque (87-7861)

7111707~ §REG

AQ

| §

“'-—..-—-u-
»

o APR 6 1971

_._,,_ﬁ‘

EX 1
L__Ol

Agency

Request Recd

Date Fwd

How Fwd,

By

US GOYERNMEMT PRINTING OFFICE 1970 0—1375~139
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Copy to-

Report of-
Date-

Field Office File #-

o~

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SA Office: ALBUQUERQUE
Mareh 31, 13/1
AQ 87-7861 Boeas File s 87-111909

Title: BU RN MINING COMPANY;
MA IC RESEARCH FOUNDATION;
Character- INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY -
CONFIDENCE GAME
Synopsis: advi sCts
W o . | hrough
FNU
-P-
DETAILS,

-¢ e TRAT and 12 loaned to your agency . it and its Contents

BIC



AQ 87-7861

AlDIRERGE
AMGILYER CILY, MM MEXI1GO

(1) imtain cemtaot vinh!
for sny futthber infe i CONCeLOLng subJecis

attivitlies,

(2) Upsn receipt of results of interview with
frem Jacksom, cemiwct any further neesssary investigation,

¥ el
i

AL ALBSQVERQVE, BEW MEX]CO
Threwgh comtact with tlul l1.L|;-n.|:_r.n_|
1ht1fy OnR on
t:rt has been in contact with
duals R f of subjects NEWTON
B

CEYER PAGE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o L2/30/70

office at :

furnished the

i | I

LTolluming Information:

assay laboratery on Bullard Street il C W ,
and in addirien to NEWION

said that the establishment of the laboratory

lends spount of credsnce to the informat
NEVTDHE:fff::;:l:ie setting up some “pigecns” from in
order to ge individuals te put up same money 10 & mining

venture elther in Vansdium, New Hexioo, or at the mine near
Backhern, New Bexice, which has recently received a considerable
amount of pmblicity.

[ “ nw - . _ . _ . _ __ 2 R P T T N IT T L _wz‘z J_Q_ o

“his ol cmieat Caata ng fectben ecomer Aoy o0 0 bosrsoe of the FREOJE 1y the propecty of the FECoand in laaned b oo -

Wang ats contents Jre aat b ba dariboted guesda e naes

S



AQ 87-7861

AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO:

The following Identification Recerd umder FBI Number
2835 261 was received {rom the Idemtification Division of the
FEI on Fekruary 11, 1971.



UNITED STATZS DEPARIMIONT OF JUSTICE

R
'

L

L)

The following FBI record, NUMBER 835 861

SRAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATIf
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20837 _.m

T

£=2«]1 Ul t ..
s

M

Director.

y Is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY,

N s HAME AND NUMBER AR DR CHARGE DISPOSITION
\
PD, ,NYC,N.Y. ! Silas V', Newtcen 7-2-31 fug. warrant - 7-10-31 del,
§er | Vontclair, N. to N.J, Auth,
t . conspiracy
SPol.,Oneida ,N,Y. Silas Mason 9-23-34 | false stock
t Nevton,#2268 statemente
50, Elmira,N,Y. Silas M, Newlcn T-15~35 | 2 indictments - rel, on bail
#"‘ ) vio. 952 r.L. -??2560
PDe NYC,N.Y. ! Silas l; Newton 9-25-36 t G.L., 2nd ~varrant
 FE=9387,
! . '
‘USM Los Angeles |' Silas Mason 10-15-52 transp Inter P-11.53 ne, s
Cali® | Newton State stolen %ill rcz y? o
- ’ ; 0 it
» #29068 | prop bRE or Tiop ¥
80 Lol; Angeles Calif ' Silas Mason Newton| 10414-52 | Susp Pugitive Colo
. | #B-2l2B32 {Confidence Ceme)
0 Riverside Calif Silas-Mason 12.2-52 [Confidencs Game [Hold fo» Colo.
' Newton 50116
n Denver Colo Silas Masor 12-5-52 hold rc~ DA's
rlei;lton #27279 offlzc
- ' .
M 1 Silas Masen 3-12-58] mail fraud vio j acquitted by
M Denver Colo lNiwton #9501 Securities & ex-| jury trial
| rchanze ..ct &
(onsplracy
SO Los [Angeles Silas Mason 12-7-67 | GT noney
Calif Newton
} #C-630673
' 4

Information show
contributors. Whera £
municate with agency

Notations indicate

n on this Identificat!
inal dispeosition is no
contributing those i
d by * are NOT base

gative laads as Leing possibly identical wit




FD-302 {REV 3-17-65) /“} “i

A

s,

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

3/31/71
Date —
| [fiornt shed Tollowing Informatlion:
He has no recent infoxmation co the wvhereabouts
of SILAS NENTOR He sald was schedulad
pear in Dis are, ver City, during the past week

bt understands the appearance has been postpensd because
NENWTON is preportedly 111 someviwre in Califormia.

is eperated by ano| |
me as though either or

have an interest in ttd.t vanture,

llla u.i.d that be hnd no ndditi

3/26/71  Silvex City, New Mexico ., A 87-7861

n

., A /33 are acrored__ DAIATN

1. mas cantming nalthar recommandations nor conclusions of the FBI It ix the property of the FB] gnd is loaned to your agency
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r

-~

-
{

'FEDERAL3UREAU OF INVE STIGATION -

REPORTYTING OFFICE QFFICE QF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ALBUQUERQUE ALBUQUERQUE 5/19/71 3/25/71 = 5/17/71
T|TL55 CASE REPOR BY TYPED BY
BUCKHORN MINING COMPANY; SA mee

MAGNETIC RESEARCH FOUNDATION; |CHARACTER OF CASE
—SILAS MASON NEWTON:

ITSP - CONFIDENCE GAME

REFERENCES :

Albuquerque report of SA
dated 3/31/71.
Jackson letter to Albuquerque, 3/25/71.

- C -
ADMINISTRATIVE:

In view of the fact that! |whose
interview 1s reported herein, hasg ed NEWTON
approxima s000 about l,t years ago and because of the
fact that considers this to be a loan to NEWTON rather

than considering that he was cheated or swindled by NEWTON
in any way and further in view of the fact that NEWIFON at

this time is no longer in the Silver City, NM, area, this matter
is being cloged. o ¥, NM, . matte

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [C]1 NONE ACQUIT-

CONVIC [ AUTO FUG FINES BAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_}ves [Ino
FPENDING PROSECUTION
OVER $1X MONTHS Cves [One

COPIES MADE,

A
SPE NT
APRROVED i) 'K['\/,/Y]M N CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
v T L -

“Z)~ Bureau (87-111909) (RM) ’
1 -~ Albuquerque {87-7861)

7| 111797-14 REC 17

8 Mav 24 197 ’
e ————— -._T

L v

-

4

Dissemination Record of Attoched Report Noetations

Agency

Date Fwd

How Fwd

Request Recd. ‘
/)
/
\Y

By

]
!

7Y - A* - U5 GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1970 0375158

B
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. UN: . D STATES DEPARTMENT OF L_STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to.
Report of SA Office, Albuguergue
Dore. Moy 19, 1071 .
Field Office File . AQ 87-T861 Boos File . S7-111909
Title: BUCKHORN MINING COMPANY;

MAGNETIC RESEARCH FOUNDATION;

SILAS MASON NEWTON;
Choracter. INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY -

CONFIDENCE GAME

s" Isro—ommmuﬂl aagrs oised tha
approximatcely P ago. ﬁjﬁgvised that
he considered the money advanced to NEWITON as a loan and dld
not conslider that he h .

£y P

unsuccessful,
cou sh no additional infoTmatiIon concerning
He further stated NEWTON is not known to be in the ver City,

NM, area at this time,

-C -
DETAILS:

nor canchusinng of the FBI It 1s the property of the FBI and 15 loaned to your agency, it and its contents

A
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. pERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT Y

Date March 25, 1971

was advised of the identity of the interviewi
Agent and the nature of tTg_innnixx_ﬂhish_ggnngrned I
knowledge of SILAS NEWTON and their mining
property in Silver City, New Mexico,

stated that he has known SILAS NEWTON

for about four or five years and that he loaned him $10,000
about b ur years ago and that NEWTON has paid back part of
this money. He advised that he never gave NEWION a lump sum
of this money but that it period of time. He
stated-that neither NEWTOA have tried to sell him any
stock in any mines and that he has spent some time in Silver
City with NEWTON who is a pf his.

Ltated that he mef liho is also known
to him as | [through NEWTON and that |

ktated that _he believed NEWTON was to have
some silver and mercury mines, [::::::]stated that he could
not be led to believe that NEWION would attempt to sell any
fraudulent mining stock as he was in his opinion too fine a

gentlemen: however,|

stated that in 1968 when he was in New
Mexico, he believed Mr, NEWTION advised him that[::::]had

"beaten him out of lots of money", but he could not prove
it.

stated that he could furnish no further
ToW concerning any of the mining adventures of NEWTON
and could furnish mno further information concerning
er —of—threm:

On 3/23/71 , Jackson, Mississippi Pyt adackson 87=2861 —cn =

SPl yh
by _ —— _— * Da
/'2 -

stk e varsmmend shans nor conclusjons of the FBL T




biC

AgQ B7-T7861

The
Special Agent

inllnminn_inxas:iaarion was conducted by

AT SILVER CITY, NEW MEXICO

jfurther advised that SILAS NEWTON has not

been in the Silver City, New Mexico, area for quite some Hime -
and noted that NEWTON was the defendant in a law suit involving
the Village of Bayard, New Mexico, He said NEWTON conveniently

-3 -




AQ 87-T7861

became i1l when this suit was called for trial in Grant
County Dlstriect Court and he has not known NEWTON to be back
in the Silver City, New Mexlico, Area since that time,

- 4% -
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Page 11 — b7 C
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Release
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A-774 (1a2a-50)

The foliowing documents appearing in FBI files have been reviewed under the provisions of The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA} (Title 5, United States
Code, Section 552), The Privacy Act ¢f 1974 (PA) (Title 5, United Statas Code, Section 552a), and/or Litigation

0O FOIA/RA [0 Litigation 0 Executive Order Applisd
YT C
Requester] - -
Subject '
Computer or Case |dentification Number 3[ > T‘I P
Title of C"“? -
*File W0~ 1+4Y
Serlals Reviewed H _
Hev;"‘“y Pnnflu ol il
Con g COHRICIEY
:.‘. =00 i3 ‘jgnal
Release Location *File Section_. 1
00 FOIAPA C Litlgation L[] Executlve Order Applied
Requester
Subject
Computer or Case Identification Number
Titte of Case
“File, Section
Serials Reviewed
Release Location *File, Section
0 FOIMPA C Litigation 0 Executive Order Applied
Requester
Subject
Computer or Case kdentification Number
Titke of Case
*Flle Section
Serials Reviewed
Release Location *File Section

*INDICATE IF FBIHQ OR FIELD OFFICE FILE NUMBER

(THIS FORM 1S TO BE MAINTAINED AS THE TOP SERIAL OF THE FILE, BUT NOT SERIALIZED.}




EDMUND G. BROWN STATE GF CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL e

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BERT W. LEVIT
Chisf Deputy Attorney General

Chisf Assistant AHomey General
Division of Clvil Law

HARTWELL H. LINNEY \

ARTHUR H. SHERRY f
Chlef Asslatant Attornsy General

Division of
Criminal Law and Enforcement

Offire of the Attorney General

STATE BUILDING, SAN FRANCISCO

April 25, 1951.

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Director, Federal Bureau
of Investigation
Weshington, D.C.

~,) Dear Sir:

Re Silas M.A%ewton - No. 835861

The subject named above 1s cited as authority for
a highly fanciful b entitledy'Behind the Flying Saucers"
written by one Fran cully and blished bg Holt 1in 1950.
The gist of the book i3 that the so-called "flying saucers"
are really manifestations of secret and sinister scisentific
research by the government.

Newton's arrest record, as shown by your filss,is
familler to us. He is the owner of the Newton 01l Company,
a small but active oil producing organization with offices
at 315 Franklin Street, Denver, Colorado. He describes him-
self as a graduate of Yale, which appears to be true and as
a geophysiclst engaged 1n secret governmentsal research.

He 18 aspparently wealthy, or at least possessed
of suffleient tewporary means to live in luxury and dress
expensively. His home 1s at 1929 Whitley Strest, Holly-
wood, but all messages to him, or appointments with him,

rmgg;_hg_mgdg_;h:g;gh the Hollywood Enickerbocker Hotel. One
is assoclated with him in Denver.
| Ve are writing you because has stated that
;8 complete inveqtigation of Newton has been made by your

: reau, Presumdbly this investigation has confirmed his
HQ{ ﬁryptic allusions to his being engaged 1n governmental re-p

ysearch of a secret nature.

the light of his criminal record indicate to us that Newton Y
\ is engaged in the perpetration of a hoax or swindle of large

v%\ \\ ?" ReCORDED - 132 "(0—0 52074%_.-7

\ ’E?g Other circumstances coming to our attentlion in

HLL INFORMATION CONTAINEL

HEREIN IS INcUssiEizg ., PVDEKED - 13 IAPR128 195
DATEM_BWAWW X.g 3 ﬁ

— Gl - -




Mr. J. Edgsr Heoover

proportions. If you have any informetion concerning this man,
other than his arrest record, we would greatly appreclate re-

ceiving 1t. (
Very truly yours,

EDMUND G. BROWN . i
Atto ral

B

Arpthur SHerry
Chiéf Assista Attorney(Ge eral

AHS:W

i
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she was engaged in espionage activities, (65-837-205, 193, 183,
, 170, 168)

The book "Behind the Flying Saucers™, by Frank
Seully was analyxzed ¥In a memo from Mr, Ladd to the Director,
dated 10-17-50. 08, Washington, D, C., advised the assertions
made in the book are "hogwash". '"Tine” magarine stated that
the spientific credibdility of the book was beleow that of a
comia book., Joully claimed that the information for the
boek was furnished to him by an unidentified lecturer at
Denver University, and by a | Neilther of these per-
sons were identified by Soully, 100-224-6)
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Mr, J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federsl Buresu of Investigation
United States Department of Justlice
Washington 25, D, C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

This will acknowledge and thank you for

your recent, letter 1n answer to our inquiry relating
4 to Silas ewton, No. 835861. Your interest amg
cooperat on in this matter is sincerely appreelAlM¥ar:

Thi e was recently contacted by‘“m
Speclial Agent of your San Franclsco office and
§ 70 all informetlon relating to the current acktivities

of Newton was made avallable %o

- With kindest perscnal regards,

Deputy Director
Depantment of Justice
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OPCA-24(11-1-97)

The following documents appeanng i ¥BI files have been reviewed under the provisions of The Freedom of
Information Act (FOLA) (Title 5, United States Code, Section 552), Pnivacy Act of 1974 (PA) (Title 5, Umted States Code,
Sechon 552a), and/or Litigation

OFoiara [0 Litgation [0 Executive Order Applied

Requester
Subject

Computer or Case Identification Number 463 34p ~vd|

Title of Case THIS FILE HAS RERN BETERMTNED NOT TO WARRANT SREUIEW BY THE ——
* File LOC LASSTIFICATI IT. ATE a/t

Sertals Reviewed r

Release Location  *File Section

O Folapa O Litigation O Executive Order Applied

Requester
Subject
Computer or Case Identification Number
Title of Case

*File Section
Senals Reviewed

Release Location *File Section

LI rola/rPA O Litigation O Executive Order Apphed

Requester
Subject
Computer or Case Identification Number
Tatle of Case

*File Section
Senals Reviewed

Release Location *File Section

*Indicate if FBIHQ or Field Office File Number.

(This Form Is To Be Maimntained As The Top Serial Of The File, But Not Serialized.)

FBI/DO!
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5% sdvise you af the dedails eonesrning
she Offln cf the Abiorney General,

mu h!ﬂunt tunruug Stlas X,
n rele pertinsns
1n“ the main

mc Jile for future nfcnuq {J] 30 reeommend $hAat
Aed Jotsar by forwarded te fovwmyr S4

Ao s presently atisshed to the
IL«M._SQQLLM.&

AACTARRTAD
on ey I, 1851, an inguiry was received ai

she Duress Sfrem tu Uf,rm ¢/ the stiteransy Generasl,
Itate of Califerats, in & letter deted April 25, 19-51,
peintiag ont that Siles X. Fevton, FAI $E35881, had been
aﬁo‘ as an sudderity for & deek eatitlad ”hhiu the

3 re,” mhied wes published Dy ens Frem: Seully
u 1980, giat ef SAg beek s that the ae-gelled
Jlying sameers are nunifestetions eof sscret scleattfic
reassred Mring condurted by the Ceveramexi,

The letver from She Offtee of the Attormey
denernl furtier sduised $Mad Stles ¥. Newten Aad an
arress regerd shiok was Xnewm to the Gfftes o/ the
A¥terngy densrel af the State of Califeranta end regquested
tha Buress ¢ furniak dAe 8ffiee of the itterney Gemeral
with eny cdditional infermetion etAer then Ata arress
record which mnight be available in u Burean files,
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e letier was aigasd by drthur ¥. Shery, hianf
Asstatent itte Sonorsl, fer Bdanund d. Brewm,
Adtterney General P the Svate af Califeraia.

Dy letter detsd Nay 3, 1951, ts ihs»
dttorney Conerel, Stais uf Mifonu, the Bureen od-
vised that ns ilmﬁg-ﬂu of Howtoa pertinent te the
inquiry frem shs @y iev of the Attorney Soneru] hod
beon sendneted, 4 szsmmary of tqomun osneersiag
the beok "Dehind the Flying Sewoers” mas sst fertk
s ga oddendun end this summary reflacts that MJ,
lﬂlhpto:, Do €4, ldvim thst the Bsseriions ia the
book a7e "hogwasd.” Tine Nugesine stated that "the
sefentiftie sdilioy of the ook wes Delew that of a
somis book. Penlly claimed that the in/wrmatien in the
beek wer furnished Vo Aim by idanpti/lad leetarer
st Donver Miversity and by e Naisher of theoo
persens were fdoatified by Senlly. (100-8244-8)

Fith respect te #1las X. Fexion, Bureax [iles
reflect thet Ae is o weealthy spsoulator aad that he
was arrested by she New York Pelise Departasnt oa
Septenber 35, 1986, ror gvend larceny. (95-1589)

Yyewdom was fermerly -lrricd e : b7
| widh elicses, the s o sgien -
investigation in July of 1539
/

Subdqusnt 1o ths sbeve inguiry, &« lottar mas
received frem the 0f7iee ¢f She itterney denerul f 3
the Stete of Califernia doted June 14, 1951, eigned by

K. ¢, Rebinaea, Pepuiy Direeter, Papartment of Justies
State »f Celifernia, requesting that the AFuregu gguini
say iafernation whieh might further ideasi/y

| £ceerding
dinson’'s letter,| |
ssndioned cbvn &% ¢ sourcs o] ssedmical ia-
srmgiien (n sennection whth the publicatien en Slyiang
sasgers, 4 cheak ¢f the Bureeu filee falled te reflect
SJormation cenceraing |




By levter doted June 22, 19.1, Nr. Rebdingea
wes adoiosd that Barean files fall ts reflect say
infernation ldauti/fedle with $his individusl, 4
aepy & the reply te Mr, Bebinsen was furaizhed te the
Fhoaniyx 0ff1ce fer tnforastion,

By lcturln.mm_n_zm__m_zmu_l
—i/7iss advised dAad

Fith res;ect to ¥r. 5, ¢, Rebinpon, who prepared
the letiar o/ taquiry from the Office of the sttorney
Eer I af Tuse 14 193

F

B7C



Toimr,

CLods,
Glavin
Hichole

Hoser,

Tracy__,

+1IF$I(

entored on duty e Speoteal dpent (4) in Merch of
1834 end resigned en April 23, 1Mdl, KNiz resignstioa
stated that As felt that ke Aad proegressed se [far az
Ae conld In she Burecu'’s empley cnd ne deregatery
tnfermation appears in the ile soencerning hinm,

Qedinsen, ¢ f-rnzg Speotal dgent ¢/ the Suresn whe

A newe item sudmitied b; the sam Fransisco

"O0fftee dated Desember .ti 1930, whioh appesrad in the

San Francises NFews, reflested that Rebinaen wos te de
appeinted directer of tnvestigation fer Ldttermey Jenerel-
sleed Tdmund G Srewn, present itterasy Ceneral 7or the
Jeote of Califermnta, and that Redinsea vas fermer]ly
soanected with the Senate Inwestigations Comnittes In
Fashin ;ton ond that prior te that tise Ae waa esseoiated
with the Trumgr Comsnittee. (67-33398)

ORSERVATION:

In pisw o/ the fast thot it has new cone to
the attantion of the Bureau that Lee Cebauer is i{dantisal
witA Lee Jultus irneld Gebemer, FAI Numbder 3094424, .t
ie felt thot ae o ngtter e osoperatios with dAe Califesrata
autRorities, the Fureou might deaire te refer the
Califersia outhorities te the pudlic recerd of Jebaner’s
cenvietion atmos tAat cenviction it a matter o/ public
regerd,

BECONEEDA IO

I/ vem appreve, it is recoansaded iAot the
attached levier be forwarded $e the Offioe of the
Atterney Gemeral fer the State of Califomia, pelnting
ont that Lee Cedener, concernin, mhon an inguiry wos
reesived, way bo tdentical wish Lee Julins Armold Gedsmer
wie was convicted ia rederal Ceurt ad Tuscon, irisens,
on Tebruary 53, 1944,

4 ourreat cheok ¢/ the [denticiation Records o/
tAs Burean dees not refleet aa arrvest for Lee Juliuas
draneld Gebeaner subsezuent te 1544,

The letter aettiag rerih the adeve infornation
$o attooked Aerewidh,



	template
	0979453-001 - 62-83894 Serial 213 - Section 5 -643750
	0979453-001 - 65-837 Serials 159-168-169-170- - Section 5 -643772
	0979453-001 - 65-837 Serials 177- 180- 183- 193 - Section 6 -643770
	0979453-001 - 87-111909 - Section 1 -643749
	0979453-001 - 100-2244 Serials 9 - 10 - Section 1 -643752
	0979453-001 - 100-383029 - Section 1 -643751



